## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as administrative agent		03/16/2009	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	D 56, Inc.
Street Address:	6436 City West Parkway
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

Name:	Lenox Retail, Inc.
Street Address:	6436 City West Parkway
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

Name:	Lenox, Incorporated	
Street Address:	1414 Radcliffe Street	
City:	Bristol	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19007	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

Name:	Lenox Group, Inc.
Street Address:	6436 City West Parkway
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003954 FRAME: 0221

900129560

Postal Code:	55344
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Lenox Sales, Inc.
Street Address:	6436 City West Parkway
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

Name:	FL 56 Intermediate Corp.
Street Address:	6436 City West Parkway
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Lenox Wordwide, LLC
Street Address:	1414 Radcliffe Street
City:	Bristol
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19007
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2613936	DEPARTMENT 56
Registration Number:	3181454	HOLIDAYS. SPECIAL DAYS. EVERY DAY.
Registration Number:	2992371	MAKE IT A TRADITION
Registration Number:	3213298	UNZIP ITALL THE WAY
Serial Number:	77271700	BELLINA
Serial Number:	77272106	BELLINA GOLD
Registration Number:	3317702	HOOPLA
Registration Number:	3317703	HOOPLA!
Serial Number:	77223227	LENOX
Serial Number:	77321532	SIMPLY FINE LENOX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-756-2552

Email: marisa.kaplan@srz.com
Correspondent Name: Marisa Kaplan, Esq.
Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047736/0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marisa Kaplan, Esq. (047736/0001)
Signature:	/kc for mk/
Date:	03/17/2009

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Trademark Release for UBS AG, Stamford Branch to Lenox#page1.tif source=Trademark Release for UBS AG, Stamford Branch to Lenox#page2.tif source=Trademark Release for UBS AG, Stamford Branch to Lenox#page3.tif source=Trademark Release for UBS AG, Stamford Branch to Lenox#page4.tif source=Trademark Release for UBS AG, Stamford Branch to Lenox#page5.tif source=Trademark Release for UBS AG, Stamford Branch to Lenox#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Administrative Agent (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in and the lien on the Trademarks of D 56, INC., a Minnesota corporation, LENOX RETAIL, INC., a Minnesota corporation, LENOX, INCORPORATED, a New Jersey corporation, LENOX GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, LENOX SALES, INC., a Minnesota corporation, FL 56 INTERMEDIATE CORP., a Delaware corporation, and LENOX WORLDWIDE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (collectively, the "Pledgors") that are set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property"), together with all Goodwill associated with such Intellectual Property, and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, pursuant to the Supplement and Amendment to Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated August 19, 2008, executed in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of April 20, 2007, and recorded on August 25, 2008 at Reel 003842, Frame 0635 (the "Security Agreement" and "Trademarks," "Goodwill," and "Proceeds," as defined therein), is released and all right, title and interests in the Intellectual Property and any Goodwill, Proceeds or related property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Security Agreements are hereby released and reassigned to Pledgors, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

[Signature Page Follows]

SRZ-10862110.1 LEGAL\_US\_E # 83013204.2

Copyrights to be executed by its duly authorized officer this b day of March, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Administrative Agent By: Name: **Omar Musule** Title: **Associate Director Banking Products** Services, US STATE OF CONNECTICUT) ) ss.: **COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD** On the 15 day of March, 2009, before me personally came HAR MUSULE, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose, acknowledge and say that he/she is a ASSOCIATE O DECION UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by authority of said association. RJA R. OTSA NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut Commission Expires Notary Public UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Administrative Agent Name: April Varner-Nanton Title: Director **Banking Products** Services, US STATE OF CONNECTICUT) ) ss.: COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD ) On the 18 day of March, 2009, before me personally came APRIL VAVENER me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose, acknowledge and say that he/she is a of UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by authority of said association. RJAR. C NOTARY PUBLIC tate of Connecticut ornmission Expires

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COPYRIGHTS (2005 TERM LOAN CREDIT AGREEMENT)

## SCHEDULE I

**Trademarks** 

[see attached]

SRZ-10862110.1

# Registered Trademarks - Changes (Domestic & Foreign)

Trademark	Registration or Application No.	Country	Record Owner	Date of Issuance
DEPARTMENT 56 & Design	2,613,936	United States	CAN 56, Inc.	09/3/2002
HOLIDAYS, SPECIAL SAYS, EVERY DAY HOLIDAYS, SPECIAL DAYS, EVERY DAY.	78/131,559 (Intent to Use) 3,181,454	United States	GAN SE, Inc.	12/5/2006
MAKE IT A TRADITION	7 <del>8/447,913</del> 2,992,371	United States	GAN 56, Inc. D 56, Inc.	9/6/2005
UNZIP IT ALL THE WAY	78/870173 3,213,298	United States	D 56, Inc.	2/27/2007
DEPARTMENT 56 DEPARTMENT 56 (Stylland)	571260	Australia	Dapartment 56, Inc.	1/10/1994
DEPARTMENT 56 DEPARTMENT 56 (Stylized)	399062	Coundia	CAN 56, Inc.	£/12/1992
DEPT. 56 & DESIGN DEPT. 56 (Stylized)	462515	Canada	CAN 56, Inc.	6/12/1992
HERITAGE VILLAGE GOLLECTION HERITAGE VILLAGE	417818	Canada.	CAN 56, Inc.	10/8/1993

COLLECTION & Design				
DANSK	Pending 4056207	China	Dansk International Designs, Ltd.	Pending 5/28/2006
HERITAGE VILLAGE COLLECTION				
HERITAGE VILLAGE COLLECTION & Design	1434856	Chino	Department 56, Inc.	8/21/2000
SNOWBUNNIES & DESIGN	9900015738 2021425	China	Department 56, Inc.	Pending 10/28/2003
SNOWBUNNES A DESIGN SNO WBUNNIES SNO WBUNNIES	1434855	Chins	Department 56, Inc.	8/21/2009
ELFLAND	4556148	European Union	CAN 56, Inc.	Panding 7/22/2005
LENOX & Design	2205/1990	Hong Kong	Cenoic, Incorporated	3/25/1996
LENOX LENOX	2 <del>57,013</del> 444,769 444,770	indonesia Indonesia Indonesia	Lenox, Incorporated Lenox, Incorporated Lunux, Incorporated	1/8/1996 1/8/1990 1/8/1990

# Registered Trademarks - Additions (Domestic & Foreign)

BELLINA	77/271,700	United States	Lenex, incorporated	Pending	
Trademark	Registration or Application No.	Country	Record Owner	Date of Issuance	
P-P-10-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-					

Upon recover of this registration, Indonesia split the two cleares into two separate trademark registrations.

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003954 FRAME: 0228** 

BELLINA OOLD	77/272,106	United States	Lenox, Incorporated	Pending
HOLIDAYS. SPECIAL DAYS. EVERY DAY	3,181,454	United States	D 56, Ino.	12/5/2006
HOOPLA	3,317,702	United States	Lenox, Incorperated	10/23/2007
HOOPLAI	3,317,703	United States	Lenox, Incorporated	10/23/2007
LENOX	77/223,227	United States	Lenox, Incorporated	Pending
SIMPLY FINE LENOX	77/321/532	United States	Lenes, Incorporated	Pending
UNZIPIT ALL THE WAY	3,213,298	United States	D St., line.	2/27/2007
GORHAM	4-2007-12571	Vietnam	Lenox, Incorporated	Pending
LENOX	4-2007-12569	Vietnos	Lenox, Incorporated	Pending
I.ENOX & Design	4-2007-12570	Vietnaga	Lenax, Incorporated	Pending

**RECORDED: 03/17/2009**